submission by April 1 of each year for consideration by the Monroe County Board of County 

Commissioners (“BOCC”) for the allocation of County Boating Improvement Funds in the following 

fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2024, the Village submitted a Municipality Funding Request to the 

County requesting Fourteen Thousand Dollars ($14,000.00) for reimbursement of Program costs 

expended during Fiscal Year 2024-2025, which include operation and maintenance of the Village’s 

existing 1200’ offshore buoy maintenance program, labor and supplies for the buoy installation at 

newly permitted locations as the need arises, and for printing and distribution of educational materials 

advising boaters about boating safety issues and waterway marker information; and 

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2024, the BOCC approved the Village’s BIF Municipality Funding 

Request for FY 2022-2023 in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Dollars ($14,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, Monroe County staff has prepared an Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”) 

providing the terms and conditions for reimbursement to the Village of approved Fiscal Year 2024-

2025 expenditures in an amount not to exceed Fourteen Thousand Dollars ($14,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval of the Agreement between Monroe County 

and the Village is in the best interest of the Village and its residents.   

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, 

VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: